TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
INC RESEARCH, INC.		04/16/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WACHOVIA BANK, National Association
Street Address:	201 South College Street
Internal Address:	8th Floor
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28288-0680
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2776842	DATASPECTRUM
Registration Number:	2775548	INC CNS
Registration Number:	2775547	INC DATA
Registration Number:	2779539	INC ONCOLOGY
Registration Number:	2775546	INC RESEARCH
Registration Number:	2570877	TANISTRY
Serial Number:	78136395	INC RESEARCH
Serial Number:	78136384	QUERY
Serial Number:	78136386	QUICKSTART
Serial Number:	78136382	SYNAPSE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(704)353-3871 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003528 FRAME: 0055

900075197

Phone: 704.331.7400

Email: docket@kennedycovington.com

Correspondent Name: Karl S. Sawyer, Jr.

Address Line 1: 214 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Hearst Tower, 47th Floor

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12412.083
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karl S. Sawyer, Jr.
Signature:	/karl s sawyer jr./
Date:	04/24/2007

Total Attachments: 7

source=TM Security Agreement#page1.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page2.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page3.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page4.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page5.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page6.tif source=TM Security Agreement#page7.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003528 FRAME: 0056

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") dated as of April 16, 2007 by and between INC RESEARCH, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), having its chief executive office at 4700 Falls of Neuse Road, Suite 400, Raleigh, North Carolina 27609 and WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), with offices at 201 South College Street, 8th Floor, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0680 for the ratable benefit of the banks and other financial institutions (the "<u>Lenders</u>") from time to time parties to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>Loan and Security Agreement</u>") by and between Grantor, as the Borrower, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent.

This Agreement is executed pursuant to the terms of the Loan and Security Agreement. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Loan and Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application of the Grantor, including, without limitation, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application described on Schedule A;
- (ii) each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License described on Schedule B;
- (iii) all claims by the Grantor against third parties for (a) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration, including, without limitation, any Trademark or Trademark registration described on Schedule A or under any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, including, without limitation, any Trademark License described on Schedule B, (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark License or (c) breach or enforcement of any Trademark License; and
 - (iv) all products and proceeds of the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Loan and Security Agreement, the provisions of the Loan and Security Agreement shall govern.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

4825-9461-9905.02

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

INC RESEARCH, ANC., as Grantor Name: James V. Ogle Title: President and Chief Executive Officer ACKNOWLEDGMENT , a Notary Public for said County and State, do personally appeared before me this day and stated of INC Research, Inc. and acknowledged, on behalf of INC Research, Inc. the due execution of the foregoing instrument. Witness my hand and official seal, this _//_ day of April, 2007. Notary Public BRENDA PETTIT NOTARY PUBLIC HUNTERDON COUNTY NJ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV 5 2008

[Signature Pages Continue]

[Trademark Security Agreement]

My commission expires:

November 5, 2006

COUNTY OF

that (s)he is

Agreed and Accepted as of the _______ day of April, 2007.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:_

Title

[Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003528 FRAME: 0059

Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement

Trademarks

	Registration/	Registration/
	Application	Application
Description	Number	Date Allowed
DATASPECTRUM - Australia, class 35, 42	937709 Registered	13 December 2002
DATASPECTRUM - China, class 42	3408029 Registered	15 YRS EXP 11
DATASI ECTROWI - Clinia, Class 42	340002) Registered	Dec 2018
DATASPECTRUM - Canada, class 42	1141876 Registered/	05 September 2003
DATASI LCTROW - Canada, class 42	TMA597244	03 September 2003
DATASPECTRUM - Czech Republic, class 44 Address corrected	181934/ Registered	17 July 2002
Jan 2004	255018	priority
DATASPECTRUM - Hong Kong, class 42	193402002/	13 December 2002
Difficial field from the field from	Registered	
	B13883/2003	
DATASPECTRUM - Japan, class 42 Objection & clarification	Registered	22 August 2003/10
response drafted and filed - 16 Oct 2003.	4703546	yr term
DATASPECTRUM - European Community, classes 9, 42, 44	22697787	15 May 2002
,,,		
DATASPECTRUM – European Union classes 9, 42, 44	2697787 Registered	
•		
DATASPECTRUM - Singapore, class 42, expire 19 December 2012	T02/19607A/	19 December 2002
	Registered	Priority
	T02/19607A	
DATASPECTRUM - Russian Federation, class 9, 42; 10 years - 12	2002724349	1 September 2003
October 2012	Registered 254247,	
	\$335.00 US fee due	
	15 Jan. 2004	
DATASPECTRUM - Switzerland, classes 35, 42	47342002/	27 May 2002/
	Registered	25 February 2003
	503 691	
DATASPECTRUM - United States of America, class 42	78/095,337/	21 Oct. 2003
	Registered 2,776,842	Renew 21 Oct 2013
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	21 Oct. 2003	
INC CNS - United States of America, class 42	78136398/	17 June 2002
	Registered 21 Oct	ļ
	2003 - 2,775,548	15 X 2000
INC DATA - United States of America, class 42	78136396/	17 June 2002
	Registered 21 Oct	
DIG ONGOLOGY II 't 10t-tr- C1 ' 1 40	2003 2,775,547	4 NI 2002
INC ONCOLOGY - United States of America, class 42	78147430/	4 Nov 2003
	Registered 2,779,539	
DIC Padiatrias filing nonding	-42	
INC Pediatrics – filing pending.		
INC DESEADOU Avatralia alagras 0 42	937708 Registered13	17 June 2002
INC RESEARCH - Australia, classes 9, 42	Dec. 2002	1 / June 2002
DIC DECEADOU Canada alassas 0 42	TMA602127	17 June 2012
INC RESEARCH - Canada, classes 9, 42	11/1/400/21/2/	1 / Julic 2012
INC RESEARCH - China, classes 42, 9	3408027 Registered	17 June 2002
INC REDEARCH - China, Classes 42, 7	J-70002/ Registered	1 / June 2002

4825-9461-9905.02

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003528 FRAME: 0060

	Registration/	Registration/
	Application	Application
Description	Number	Date Allowed
INC RESEARCH - Czech Republic, classes 9, 42, 44 Address	181932/ Registered	17 July 2002
corrected Jan 2004	255016 - 9, 44	priority
INC RESEARCH - Hong Kong, classes 9, 42	194292002 &	4 April 2003
The faller from the first state of the faller from the faller	194282002/published	· / * p · / * 2005
	22 August 2003 -	
	both classes;	
	registered	
	300116090	
INC RESEARCH - Japan, classes 9, 41, 42	Registered, 4761315	17 June 2002,
	,	renew 2 April 2014
INC RESEARCH - European Community, classes 9, 41, 42		3 July 2002
INC RESEARCH – European Union, classes 9, 41, 42	Registered 17	3 July 2002 –
*	January 2005	renewal 3 July
	·	2012
INC RESEARCH - Singapore, classes 9, 42	T02/19290D	17 June 2002
	Registered &	
	T02/19291B	
INC RESEARCH - Russian Federation, classes 9, 42 16 Oct 2003;	2002724345	24 October 2002
Required affidavit prepared 27 Nov 2003 to attest to our	November 2004 -	
presence in Russia and relationship with UK Limited.	Rejected	
Objection to lack of distinction. We shall appeal with filing		
challenging stylized objection. 26 Oct - file activity response.		
INC RESEARCH - Switzerland, classes 9, 42	503952002	12 December 2002
INC RESEARCH - United States of America, classes 41, 42	78136381/	17 June 2002/
	Registered 21 Oct	29 July 2003
	2003 - 2,775,546	17.7 2002
INC RESEARCH (stylized) - Canada, classes 9, 42	TMA602346	17 June 2002
INC RESEARCH (stylized) - Czech Republic, classes 9, 44 Address	181931/ Registered	17 July 2002
corrected Jan 2004	255015	priority
INC RESEARCH (stylized) -European Community, classes 9, 41, 42	2763225 Registered	17 June 2002
INC RESEARCH (stylized) - European Community, classes 9, 41, 42 INC RESEARCH (stylized) - Russian Federation, classes 9, 42 26	2002724348	24 October 2002
September 2003 - learned of objection to english letter "i". 7	2002124540	27 0010001 2002
October 2003 - Objection has little chance of being overcome.		
Examiner will not recognize letter "i", and two letter words "nc"		
cannot be marked. Leaving us with "Research" to which		
Examiner also objected as non-distinct. We have advised to		
abandon and hope that the remaining non-stylized classes will be		
allowed. It would cost at least \$1,500 to file response to which we		
have small chance of winning. November 2004 – examiner		
agreed to reconsider.		
INC RESEARCH (stylized) - Switzerland, classes 9, 42	503962002	12 December 2002
INC RESEARCH (stylized) - United States of America, classes 9, 42	78136395; Registered	17 June 2002
19 Aug 2003 Response to descriptive objections filed.	January 2005	
QUERY - Canada, classes 9, 42	1145020/ Abandon	26 June 2002
QUERY - Czech Republic, classes 9, 44	181933/Registered	17 July 2002
	255017	priority4
QUERY - European Community, classes 9, 41, 42	2762771	3 July 2002
QUERY - Russian Federation, classes 9, 42		24 October 2002

4825-9461-9905.02

	Registration/ Application	Registration/ Application
Description	Number	Date Allowed
QUERY - Switzerland, classes 9, 42	503942002/	12 December 2002/
, ,	Registered 509060	17 July 2003
QUERY - United States of America, classes 9, 42	78136384/ Abandon	17 June 2002
QUICKSTART - Canada, classes 42	1145018/Abandon	26 June 2002
QUICKSTART - Czech Republic, class 42	181930/Registered 253523	17 July 2002/ 28 April 2003
QUICKSTART - European Community, classes 35, 42	2763100/Abandon	3 July 2002
QUICKSTART - Russia Federation, class 42	2002724347/ Abandon	24 October 2002
QUICKSTART - Switzerland, class 42	50392 2002/ Registered 508758	12 December 2002/ 10 July 2003
QUICKSTART - United States of America	78136386	17 June 2002
SYNAPSE - Canada, classes 9, 42	1145021/Abandon	26 June 2002
SYNAPSE - Czech Republic, classes 9, 44	181929/ 255729	17 July 2002
of the object tepuolo, excess y, th	Registered - 28 July 2003	17 5419 2002
SYNAPSE - European Community, classes 9, 41, 42	2763258/ Registered 2 July 2003, No. pending	3 July 2002
SYNAPSE - Russian Federation, class 9, 42	2002724346/ Registered no. pending	24 October 2002/ 1 July 2003
SYNAPSE - Switzerland, classes 9, 42	503932002/Abandon	12 December 2002
SYNAPSE - United States of America, classes 9, 42	78136382/ Abandon	17 June 2002
TANISTRY - United States of America	76078539/ registered 257087 7	27 June 2000/ 21 May 2002

Schedule B to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

RECORDED: 04/24/2007

4825-9461-9905.02

TRADEMARK REEL: 003528 FRAME: 0063